

No. 17-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES AND BRYCE L. WEIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THREE INDIVIDUAL ACTIVISTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHELLE OTERO VALDÉS
Counsel of Record
MEGEN MADISON GOLD
CHALOS & Co, PC
2030 South Douglas Road
Suite 117
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 377-3700
mov@chaloslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Has Not Triggered An Increase In Frivolous Lawsuits Against Law Enforcement Officers.	6
II. Alternative Avenues For Plaintiffs Arrested In Retaliation To Obtain Recovery From Law Enforcement Officers Do Not Exist Or Are So Insufficient That They Essentially Do Not Exist.	13
III. The Common Law Does Not Support An Absence-Of-Probable-Cause Element In Retaliatory Arrest Claims.	27
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Badkin v. Powell</i> , 2 Cowp. 476 (1776).....	31
<i>Bassett v. Porter</i> , 64 Mass. 418 (1852)	30
<i>Beebe v. De Baun</i> , 8 Ark. 510 (1848).....	30
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. 390 (1852).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Dir. Gen. of Railroads v. Kastenbaum</i> , 263 U.S. 25 (1923).....	28
<i>Fagan v. Pittsburgh Terminal Coal Corp.</i> , 149 A. 159 (Pa. 1930).....	28
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 31, 33
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	4, 11, 27
<i>Hawley v. Butler & Marcellus</i> , 54 Barb. 490 (N.Y. 1868)	28, 29, 36
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	29
<i>Holroyd v. Doncaster</i> , 11 Moore 440, 3 Bing. 492 (1826).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Knowlton</i> , 173 Mass. 94 (1899)	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Tucker</i> , No. 16-CV-01569-NYW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102662 (D. Colo. July 3, 2017)	12
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	33
<i>McCaffrey v. Thomas</i> , 56 A. 382 (Del. Super. Ct. 1903).....	30, 31
<i>Mikelberg v. Philadelphia Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 16 Pa. D. 906 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1907)	30, 31
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist.</i> <i>Bd. Of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 712 Fed. Appx. 613 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	32
<i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Tisdale v. Gravitt</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	2
<i>Tisdale v. Wooten, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:16-CV-00092-WCO (N.D. Ga. May 9, 2016).....	2
<i>Titus v. Ahlm</i> , 297 Fed. Appx. 796 (10th Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:12-CV-02265-SI (Dist. Or. Feb. 19, 2013).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	32
<i>Wilkes v. Dinsman</i> , 48 U.S. 89 (1849).....	32
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
 COURT FILINGS	
Br. for District of Columbia, <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (Jan. 29, 2018) (No.17-21).....	11
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (Dec. 22, 2017) (No. 17-21).....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACLU of Connecticut, <i>Earning Trust: Addressing Police Misconduct Com- plaints in Connecticut</i> (Jan. 26, 2017), https://www.acluct.org/en/news/earning- trust-addressing-police-misconduct-comp laints-connecticut	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ACLU of Rhode Island, <i>Public Access to Police Complaint Forms and Procedures An Update</i> (Sept. 2014), http://riaclu.org/images/uploads/Police_Complaint_Procedures_2014_Update_Report_final1.pdf...	26
Armond Derfner & J. Gerald Hebert, <i>Voting Is Speech</i> , 34 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 471 (2016).....	35
Ashley Luthern and Mary Spicuzza, <i>Alderman Take Up Draft Department of Justice Report on Milwaukee Police Department</i> , Journal Sentinel (Sept. 14, 2017 6:07 pm), https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/crime/2017/09/14/aldermen-take-up-draft-department-justice-report-milwaukee-police-department/667448001/...	16-17
Brian A. Reeves, <i>Census of State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies, 2008</i> , United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 2011), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cslllea08.pdf	10
CBS4 News, <i>What Happens When You Try to File a Complaint Against a Police Officer</i> , YOUTUBE™ (Mar. 28, 2017), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vnJ5f1JMKns&feature=youtu.be	13-14
City of Austin, TX, Office of the City Auditor, <i>Audit of the Austin Police Department's Hand-ling of Complaints</i> (Sept. 2016), https://algaonline.org/DocumentCenter/View/5394	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Restatement (First) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1934)	33, 34, 35, 36
Ryan J. Reilly, <i>Here’s What Happens When You Complain to Cops About Cops</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Oct. 9, 2015 1:43 pm), https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/internal-affairs-police-misconduct_us_5613ea2fe4b022a4ce5f87ce	14
Samuel S. Olens, <i>Attorney General Sam Olens Prevails in Lawsuit Defending Open Government</i> , OFFICE OF ATT’Y GEN. CHRIS CARR (Aug. 26, 2014), https://law.georgia.gov/press-releases/2014-08-26/attorney-general-sam-olens-prevails-lawsuit-defending-open-government	2
United States Courts, <i>Federal Court Management Statistics Judicial Caseload Profile</i> (June 30, 2018), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_distprofile0630.2018.pdf <i>passim</i>	
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, Findings Letter <i>Re: Albuquerque Police Department</i> (Apr. 10, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2014/04/10/apd_findings_4-10-14.pdf	21
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, Findings Letter <i>Re: United States’ Investigation of the Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office</i> (Dec. 15, 2011), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2011/12/15/mcso_findletter_12-15-11.pdf	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016), https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883296/download	18
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> , (Jan. 13, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/925846/download	16
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015), found at THE WASH. POST, http://apps.washingtonpost.com/g/documents/national/departments-of-justice-report-on-the-ferguson-mo-police-department/1435/	14, 15, 16
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department</i> (Mar. 16, 2011), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2011/03/17/nopd_report.pdf	25
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Puerto Rico Police Department</i> (Sept. 5, 2011), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2011/09/08/prpd_letter.pdf	24, 25
USDOJ Civil Rights Division US Attorney's Office District of New Jersey, <i>Investigation of the Newark Police Department</i> , (July 22, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2014/07/22/newark_findings_7-22-14.pdf	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USDOJ Civil Rights Division, US Attorney’s Office Northern District of Ohio, <i>Investigation of the Cleveland Division of Police</i> (Dec. 4, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2014/12/04/cleveland_division_of_police_findings_letter.pdf	19, 20
USDOJ Civil Rights Division US Attorney’s Office Western District of Washington, <i>Investigation of the Seattle Police Department</i> , (Dec. 16, 2011), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2011/12/16/spd_findletter_12-16-11.pdf	22, 23
USDOJ Collaborative Reform Team, Draft: <i>Collaborative Reform Initiative Milwaukee Police Department Assessment Report</i> (Aug. 30, 2017), found at JOURNAL SENTINEL, https://graphics.jsonline.com/jsi_news/documents/doj_draftmpdreport.pdf	16, 17
USDOJ Community Oriented Policing Services, <i>Collaborative Reform Initiative An Assessment of Deadly Force in the Philadelphia Police Department</i> (2015), https://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-w0753-pub.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USDOJ Community Oriented Policing Services, <i>Collaborative Reform Initiative An Assessment of the Calexico Police Department</i> (2016), https://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-w0804-pub.pdf	19
USDOJ Community Oriented Policing Services, <i>Collaborative Reform Initiative An Assessment of the San Francisco Police Department</i> (Oct. 2016), https://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-w0817-pub.pdf	17, 18
USDOJ Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2008</i> (Oct. 2011), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpp08.pdf	14
USDOJ-FBI, Uniform Crime Report, Crime in the United States, 2016 (Fall 2017).....	10
